

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

Writ Petition (L) No. 80 of 2023

1. State of Chhattisgarh: Through : The Secretary, Government of Chhattisgarh, Department of Forest, Mahanadi Bhawan, Mantralaya, Atal Nagar Raipur, Chhattisgarh

(The petitioner No. 1 was not a party before the Learned Labour Court but has been impleaded as petitioner No. 1 in the instant petition as the proper course is to implead the State Government through the Secretary of the concerned department)

----Petitioner No. 1

2. Madna Kastagar, Through : Incharge Depo, Pendra Road, District Bilaspur (Presently district Gaurella-Pendra-Marwahi) (CG)

----Petitioner No. 2/Second Party No. 1

3. Sub Divisional Officer Forest, Sub Forest Division, Pendra Road, Bilaspur (Presently district Gaurella-Pendra-Marwahi) (CG)

----Petitioner No. 3/Second Party No. 2

4. Divisional Forest Officer, Forest Division, Marwahi, Pendra Road, District Bilaspur (Presently district Gaurella-Pendra-Marwahi) (C.G.)

----Petitioner No. 4/Second Party No. 3

Versus

Arun Kumar Rai, S/o. Late Harekrishna Rai, R/o. Madna Depo, Pendra Road, District Bilaspur (Presently District Gaurella-Pendra-Marwahi) (C.G.)

---- Respondent/ First party

13.06.2023	Mrs. Meena Shastri, Additional Adv. General for the State/petitioners. Heard. Issue notice to respondent on payment of process fee within a week.

Also heard on I.A. No. 01/2023, which is an application for grant of interim relief.

Also issue notice to respondent on I.A. No.1/2023, application for grant of interim relief, as above.

Meanwhile, purely as an interim measure, it is directed that effect & operation of impugned award dated 07.07.2022 passed by Labour Court, Bilaspur (C.G.) in Case No. 12/I.D. Act/Ref./2017 shall remain stayed, till the next date of hearing.

Certified copy, as per rules.

Sd/-

(N.K. Chandravanshi)
Judge

Amit/-

[illegible]