

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

**WPL No. 80 of 2023**

State of Chhattisgarh **Versus** Arun Kumar Rai

|            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 |
|------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 |
| 21.07.2023 | <p>Ms. Meena Shastri, Addl. A.G., for the State/petitioners.</p> <p>Mr. S. P. Kale, counsel for the respondent.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the respondent would submit that in compliance of the order dated 07.07.2022 passed by the Labour Judge, Industrial Disputes Act, Labour Court, Bilaspur (C.G.), in Case No. 12/I.D. Act/Ref./2017, petitioner has joined his services on 01.08.2022 in Pendra Sub-Division (Forest). He would further submit that after his joining, he has been granted daily wages from 01.08.2022 vide two cheques dated 23.03.2023 for Rs.48,184/- and 23.05.2023 of Rs.19,660/-. Respondent has also filed document in this regard. It is further submitted that since the effect and operation of impugned award dated 07.07.2022 has been stayed by this Court vide order dated 13.06.2023, the petitioners are threatening to the respondent that they will removed him from his services.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks time to verify the aforesaid facts and documents filed by the respondent with regard to his joining.</p> <p>Meanwhile, it is directed that, if respondent has joined his services pursuant to the order dated 07.07.2022 of the Labour Judge, Industrial Disputes Act, Labour Court, Bilaspur (C.G.), he should not be removed from his services.</p> <p>List the matter on 24.08.2023 for final hearing at motion stage itself. Meanwhile respondent may file reply.</p> <p>Interim relief granted earlier shall continue till the next date of hearing.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/-<br/><b>(N. K. Chandravanshi)</b><br/>Judge</p> |